

No. 20-255

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,
PETITIONER,

v.

B.L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER
LAWRENCE LEVY AND HER MOTHER BETTY LOU LEVY,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL I. LEVIN
DAVID W. BROWN
LEVIN LEGAL GROUP, P.C.
*1800 Byberry Road
1301 Masons Mill Bus. Park
Huntingdon Valley, PA
19006*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. HARRIS
EDEN SCHIFFMANN
WILLIAM D. FERRARO
KRISTEN A. DEWILDE*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Procedural History.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. The First Amendment Does Not Bar Schools from Regulating Off-Campus Speech When It Is Directed at Campus and Is Substantially Disruptive.....	13
A. Public Schools Have Always Disciplined Off-Campus Speech To Prevent On-Campus Disorder.....	13
B. <i>Tinker</i> Did Not Divest Schools of Their Authority To Regulate Off-Campus Speech.....	16
C. Closely Related Doctrinal Contexts Confirm that Schools Can Regulate Off-Campus Speech Based on Its On-Campus Effects.....	23
D. Existing Law Already Prohibits Viewpoint Discrimination and Intrusions into Students’ Private Lives	26
II. Abrogating <i>Tinker</i> for Off-Campus Speech Risks Potentially Calamitous Consequences	31
A. The Third Circuit’s Rule Would Undercut State and Federal Laws Protecting Students.....	31
B. The Third Circuit’s Rule Would Prevent Schools from Protecting Basic School Operations	39
C. The Third Circuit’s Rule Would Produce Extreme Arbitrariness	43
CONCLUSION	48

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	17
<i>B.L. v. Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 429 (M.D. Pa. 2019)	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>B.L. v. Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 964 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Downey City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 517 (C.D. Cal. 1969)	16
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	3, 24
<i>Bell v. Itawamba Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	20, 27, 38
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	16, 19
<i>Boucher v. Sch. Bd. of the Sch. Dist. of Greenfield</i> , 134 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980)	25
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	28
<i>C.H. ex rel. Z.H. v. Oliva</i> , 226 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2000) (en banc)	29, 30
<i>C.R. v. Eugene Sch. Dist. 4J</i> , 835 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2016)	22, 27
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	28
<i>D.J.M. v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 60</i> , 647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Deskings v. Gose</i> , 85 Mo. 485 (1885)	15
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008)	20, 27
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	36

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	18, 23
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	25
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	19
<i>Hollenbach v. Elizabethtown Sch. Dist.</i> , 18 Pa. D. & C.2d 196 (Ct. Com. Pl. 1958).....	16
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	40
<i>J.S. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 807 A.2d 847 (Pa. 2002)	43
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	28
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	29
<i>Kinzer v. Dirs. of Indep. Sch. Dist. of Marion</i> , 105 N.W. 686 (1906).....	15
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cty. Schs.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)	20, 27
<i>Lander v. Seaver</i> , 32 Vt. 114 (1859).....	15
<i>Layshock ex rel. Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	38, 40
<i>Lowery v. Euverard</i> , 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007)	47
<i>Magnum v. Keith</i> , 95 S.E. 1 (Ga. 1918).....	15
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	26
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	16
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Munroe v. Cent. Bucks Sch. Dist.</i> , 805 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2015).....	23

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>N. Alaska Salmon Co. v. Pillsbury</i> , 162 P. 93 (Cal. 1916)	25
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325, 340 (1985)	24
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	18, 23
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Township High Sch. Dist. 205, Will Cty.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	23
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)	21, 28
<i>S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee’s Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	26
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	25
<i>State ex rel. Dresser v. Dist. Bd. of Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 116 N.W. 232 (1908)	15
<i>T.K. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 810 F.3d 869 (2d Cir. 2016)	36
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979)	20
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	24, 25, 47
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	16, 29
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	27, 28
<i>Wildman ex rel. Wildman v. Marshalltown Sch. Dist.</i> , 249 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2001)	47
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	28

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)	20
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV	10, 24
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	24
10 U.S.C. § 805.....	26
20 U.S.C.	
§§ 1400-1482	35
1681(a)	36
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	35
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983.....	7, 47
§ 2000d.....	36
§ 2000e(b).....	26
§ 2000e-2.....	26
§ 12132.....	36
Ala. Code	
§ 13A-10-2(a).....	41
§ 13A-11-8(a)(1).....	41
§ 13A-11-8(b)(1).....	41
§ 16-28B-3	32
§ 16-28B-4	32
Alaska Stat. Ann.	
§ 11.61.120(a)	41
§ 14.33.200(a)	33
§ 14.33.250.....	33
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 13-2402(A).....	41
§ 13-2911(A).....	41
§ 13-2916	41
§ 13-2921	41
§ 15-341(36).....	33

VII

	Page
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations—continued:	
Ark. Code Ann.	
§ 5-54-102(a)	41
§ 5-71-208	41
§ 5-71-209	41
§ 5-71-217	41
§ 6-18-514	32, 40
Cal. Educ. Code § 48900	32
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 71(a)	41
§ 653m	41
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 18-8-102	41
§ 18-9-111	41
§ 22-32-109.1(b)	33
§ 22-32-109.1(k)	33
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann.	
§ 53a-181	41
§ 10-222d	32
D.C. Code Ann.	
§ 2-1535.01	32
§ 2-1535.03(a)	32
§ 22-3133	41
§ 22-851	41
14 Del. Admin. Code 624	32
Del. Code Ann.	
tit. 11, § 1311	41
tit. 14, § 4161	41
tit. 14, § 4164	41
Fla. Stat. Ann.	
§ 784.048	41
§ 1006.147(2)(d)	32, 40
Ga. Code Ann.	
§ 16-5-90	41
§ 16-11-39.1	41
§ 20-2-751.4(a)	32, 40

VIII

	Page
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations—continued:	
Haw. Admin. Code	
§ 8-19-2	33
§ 8-19-6(a)	33
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 710-1010	41
§ 711-1106	41
§ 711-1106.5	41
Idaho Code Ann.	
§ 18-917A(a)	33
§ 18-7906	41
105 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/27-23.7(a)	32
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann.	
5/26.5-2	41
5/26.5-3	41
Ind. Code Ann.	
§ 20-33-8-0.2	32
§ 20-33-8-13.5	32
§ 35-45-2-2	41
Iowa Code Ann.	
§ 280.28(3)(a)	33
§ 708.7	41
§ 718.4	41
Kan. Stat. Ann.	
§ 21-6206	41
§ 72-6147	33
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 158.148	32
§ 519.020	41
§ 525.080	41
La. Stat. Ann.	
§ 14:40.3	41
§ 14:285	41
§ 17:416.13(b)	32
§ 17:416.13(c)	32

IX

	Page
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations—continued:	
Mass. Gen. Laws	
ch. 71, § 370	32
ch. 265, § 43A	41
ch. 269, § 14A	41
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law	
§ 3-803	41
§ 3-804	41
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 7-424	32
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A	
§ 210-A	41
§ 506	41
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 6554	32
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann.	
§ 380.1310b	33
§ 750.411h	41
Minn. Stat. Ann.	
§ 121A.031	32
§ 609.748	41
§ 609.79	42
§ 609.795	42
Miss. Code Ann.	
§ 37-11-67(1)	33
§ 37-11-69(1)	33
§ 97-3-107	42
§ 97-45-15	42
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 160.775	
§ 565.090	42
§ 565.091	42
§ 565.225	42
§ 565.227	42
§ 576.030	41

	Page
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations—continued:	
Mont. Code Ann.	
§ 20-5-208	33
§ 20-5-209	33
§ 45-5-220	42
§ 45-7-302	41
§ 45-8-213	42
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann.	
§ 14-196	42
§ 14-196.3(b).....	42
§ 14-288.4(a).....	41
§ 14-458.2(b).....	41
§ 115C-407.15.....	33
§ 115C-407.16.....	33
N.D. Cent. Code Ann.	
§ 12.1-17-07	42
§ 12.1-17-07.1	42
§ 15.1-19-17	33
§ 15.1-19-18	33
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 193-F:3	32
§ 193-F:4	32
§ 642:1.....	41
§ 644:4.....	42
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 2C:12-10	42
§ 2C:29-1(a).....	41
§ 2C:33-4.1	42
§ 18A:37-14	32
§ 18A:37-15.3	32
N.M. Admin. Code	
§ 6.12.7.7.....	32
§ 6.12.7.8A.....	32
N.M. Stat. Ann.	
§ 30-3A-2	42
§ 30-20-12	42
§ 30-20-13	41

XI

	Page
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations—continued:	
N.Y. Educ. Law	
§ 11.....	32
§ 13.....	32
N.Y. Penal Law	
§ 195.05.....	41
§ 240.26.....	42
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 28-311.03	42
§ 28-901	41
§ 79-2,137	33
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 200.571.....	42
§ 200.575.....	42
§ 388.122.....	33
§ 388.135.....	33
Ohio Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 2917.21	42
§ 2921.01(A)	41
§ 2921.31.....	41
§ 3313.666.....	33
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1172	42
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 70	
§ 24-100.3	32
§ 24-100.4	32
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 163.732.....	42
§ 339.351.....	33
§ 339.356(2)(d)	33
18 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann.	
§ 2709(a).....	42
§ 2709.1.....	42
§ 5101.....	41, 42
24 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 13-1303.1-A.....	33
11 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann.	
§ 11-52-4.2.....	42
§ 11-59-2.....	42

XII

	Page
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations—continued:	
16 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann.	
§ 16-21-33	32
§ 16-21-34	32
S.C. Code Ann.	
§ 16-3-1710	42
§ 16-3-1730	42
§ 59-63-120	33
§ 59-63-140(A).....	33
S.D. Codified Laws	
§ 13-32-14	33
§ 13-32-18	33
§ 13-32-19	33
§ 22-11-3	41
§ 22-19A-1	42
§ 22-19A-4	42
Tenn. Code Ann.	
§ 39-17-308	42
§ 49-6-4502	32
§ 49-6-4503	32
Tex. Educ. Code Ann. § 37.0832.....	32
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.07	42
Utah Code Ann.	
§ 53G-9-601	40
§ 53G-9-601(d)	32
§ 53G-9-602(2).....	32, 40
§ 76-5-106	42
§ 76-5-106.5	42
§ 76-8-301	41
Va. Code Ann.	
§ 18.2-152.7:1	42
§ 18.2-427	42
§ 22.1-276.01	33
§ 22.1-279.6(D).....	34
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13	
§ 1027.....	42
§ 1062.....	42

XIII

	Page	
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations—continued:		
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 16		
§ 11(a)(32)	32	
§ 570	32	
§ 570c	32	
W. Va. Code Ann.		
§ 18-2C-3	33	
§ 61-2-9a	42	
§ 61-3C-14a	42	
§ 61-8-16	42	
Wash. Rev. Code Ann.		
§ 9A.46.020	42	
§ 9A.46.110	42	
§ 9.61.230	42	
§ 28A.600.477	34	
Wis. Stat. Ann.		
§ 118.46	34	
§ 947.0125	42	
Wyo. Stat. Ann.		
§ 6-2-506	42	
§ 21-4-314	33	
Miscellaneous authorities:		
28 Or. Op. Att’y Gen. 3,		
1956 WL 59197 (Or. A.G. July 2, 1956)	16	
Anchorage (AK) Sch. Dist., <i>2020-2021 High School Student Handbook</i> ¶ II.A.12.b, https://tinyurl.com/qkgwllvd		34
Monica Anderson & Jingjing Jiang, <i>Teens, Friendships and Online Groups</i> , in Pew Rsch. Ctr., <i>Teens’ Social Media Habits and Experiences</i> (Nov. 28, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/h9swk9zu		37
Edward C. Bang, <i>Should You Let Your Kids Have a Cellphone in School?</i> , USA Today (Feb. 5, 2020)		38
C.W. Bardeen, <i>The New York School Officers Handbook: A Manual of Common School Law</i> (9th ed. 1910).....		14

XIV

	Page
Miscellaneous authorities—continued:	
Billings (MT) Sch. Dist. 2, <i>Policy 3210: Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying</i> (2013), https://tinyurl.com/1odaji62	34
Boise (ID) Sch. Dist., <i>Policy 3231: Bullying, Hazing and Harassment</i> (2017), https://tinyurl.com/1fwdm3xr	34
Cedar Rapids (IA) Cmty. Sch. Dist., <i>Anti-Bullying/Harassment Policy 612</i> (2016), https://tinyurl.com/3hph1zyz	33
Chandler (AZ) Unified Sch. Dist., Governing Bd., <i>Policy JICK: Student Bullying/ Harassment/ Intimidation</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/3zrzmeqz	34
Cleveland (OH) Metro. Sch. Dist., <i>Student Rights and Responsibilities: Student Code of Conduct (2020-2021)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/1ox7i41q	34
<i>Dead Poets Society</i> (Touchstone Pictures 1989).....	29
Denver (CO) Pub. Schs., Bd. of Educ. Policies, <i>Policy JICDE: Bullying Prevention and Education</i> (2013), https://tinyurl.com/1xm7b1by	34
Detroit (MI) Pub. Schs. Cmty. Dist., <i>Policy 5517.01: Bullying and Other Aggressive Behavior</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/2fobbysz	34
<i>Downey Teacher Sues District Claiming They Allowed Students To Harass Her On Twitter</i> , CBS L.A. (June 4, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/m5ieejzv	43
Robert Earl, <i>Do Cell Phones Belong in the Classroom?</i> , The Atlantic (May 18, 2012), https://tinyurl.com/9n2wqexk	38
Christine Elgersma, <i>Parents' Ultimate Guide to Snapchat</i> , Common Sense Media, https://tinyurl.com/12d9ey8q ..	38
Elko Cty. (NV) Sch. Dist., <i>Policy JDB: Student Discipline: Rules of Behavior</i> (2007), https://tinyurl.com/4hkgzlyz	34

	Page
Miscellaneous authorities—continued:	
Elko Cty. (NV) Sch. Dist., <i>Policy JDAB: Student Discipline; Safe & Respectful Learning Environment; Bullying & Cyber-Bullying of Students Prohibited Rules of Behavior</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/4hkgzlyz	34
Fargo (ND) Pub. Sch., <i>AP 6061: Anti-Bullying Policy</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/1g1w3ebk	34
Green Bay (WI) Area Pub. Sch. Dist., Bd. of Educ., <i>Policy 411.1: Harassment and/or Bullying By or Toward Students</i> (2017), https://tinyurl.com/1jq721gx	35
Greenville Cty. (SC) Sch. Dist., Bd. of Educ., <i>Behavior Code JCDA</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/ys3m9wnh	34
Haw. State Dep’t of Educ., <i>Bullying Prevention Work</i> , https://tinyurl.com/1sgoksel	34
Clifford L. Hilton & James M. McConnell, <i>Laws of Minnesota Relating to the Public School System Including the State Teachers Colleges and the University of Minnesota</i> (1923)	14
Jackson (MS) Pub. Sch. Dist., <i>Student Handbook: Rights, Responsibilities, and Code of Conduct</i> (2020-2021), https://tinyurl.com/dwtop7m7	34
Heather Kelly, <i>Kids Used to Love Screen Time. Then Schools Made Zoom Mandatory All Day Long</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 4, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/1gzggyc5	44
Lawrence (KS) Pub. Schs., Bd. of Educ., <i>Policy Manual, JGECA – Hazing and Bullying</i> (2016), https://tinyurl.com/3fwtt3p2	34
Gillian Metzger, <i>Congress, Article IV, and Interstate Relations</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 1468 (2007).....	25
Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Stats., U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Digest of Education Statistics</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/1ubikkkb	32, 37
Natrona (WY) Cty. Sch. Dist., <i>Student/Parent Handbook</i> (2019-2020), https://tinyurl.com/h22wtx6k	33

XVI

	Page
Miscellaneous authorities—continued:	
<i>Our Privacy Principles</i> , Snap Inc., https://tinyurl.com/3xyqabo4	6
Papillion-La Vista (NE) Cmty. Schs., <i>Board Policy 5203: Bullying and Harassment</i> (2012), https://tinyurl.com/4ea8mhpt	34
Justin W. Patchin, <i>Student Experiences with Reporting Cyberbullying</i> , Cyberbullying Rsch. Ctr., https://tinyurl.com/2b49advy	37
Pew Rsch. Ctr., <i>Teens, Social Media & Technology 2018</i> (May 31, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/uzcepg3	37
Phila. (PA) Sch. Dist., <i>Student Code of Conduct</i> (2020-2021), https://tinyurl.com/10f1qo22	33
Portland (OR) Pub. Schs., Bd. of Educ., <i>Policy 4.30.060-P: Anti-Harassment</i> (2015), https://tinyurl.com/3q4txzxz	34
Portland (OR) Pub. Schs., Bd. of Educ., <i>Policy 4.30.020-AD: Student Discipline Procedures</i> (2016), https://tinyurl.com/bub83v4j	34
Prince William Cty. (VA) Pub. Schs., Bd. of Educ., <i>Policy 733: Bullying and Harassment of Students</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/4wvmsz6p	34
Prince William Cty. (VA) Pub. Schs., Bd. of Educ., <i>Regulation 733.01-1: Bullying of Students</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/4wvmsz6p	35
<i>Privacy By Product</i> , Snap Inc., https://tinyurl.com/59ydqd8l	6
Raleigh Cty. (WV) Bd. of Educ., <i>Policy D.3.20: Bullying, Harassment, and Intimidation</i> (2018), https://tinyurl.com/3jp3822p	33
William J. Reese, <i>America’s Public Schools: From the Common School to “No Child Left Behind”</i> (2011)	13
Sioux Falls (SD) Sch. Dist., <i>Policies and Regulations, JFCE – Student Bullying</i> (2017), https://tinyurl.com/yjhcu3ex	33
Springfield (MO) Bd. of Educ., <i>Policy JFCF: Bullying</i> (2016), https://tinyurl.com/34duw2db	33

XVII

	Page
Miscellaneous authorities—continued:	
Beirne Stedman, <i>Regulation & Punishment of Conduct out of School</i> , 4 Va. L. Reg. 415 (1918)	14
M. R. Sumption, <i>The Control of Pupil Conduct by the School L. & Contemp. Probs.</i> (1955)	14
Tacoma (WA) Pub. Schs., Policy Manual, <i>Policy 3207R - Student Prohibition of Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying</i> (2011), https://tinyurl.com/4bvztuvj	35
<i>Tenth Annual Report of the Board of Education, Together with the Tenth Annual Report of the Secretary of the Board to the Massachusetts Legislature</i> (1847)	14
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civil Rights & Off. of Special Educ. & Rehab. Servs., Dear Colleague Letter on Prohibited Disability Harassment (July 25, 2000), https://tinyurl.com/hewjaoit	36
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Federal Laws</i> , stopbullying.gov, https://tinyurl.com/snjfafx	36
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Law Enforcement’s Reminder: the Negative Effects of Cyberbullying</i> , stopbullying.gov, https://tinyurl.com/1han8i7v	37
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>What Is Cyberbullying</i> , stopbullying.gov, https://tinyurl.com/h3k62brm	38
Wake Cty. (NC) Pub. Sch. Sys., <i>Policy Code: 1710/4021/7230 Prohibition Against Discrimination, Harassment, and Bullying</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/12l55c95	33
Emily Gold Waldman, <i>Badmouthing Authority: Hostile Speech About School Officials and the Limits of School Restrictions</i> , 19 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 591 (2011)....	40
Noah Webster, <i>On the Education of Youth in America, in A Collection of Essays and Future Writings on Moral, Historical, Political and Literary Subjects</i> (1790)	13
